## **SECTION IV-B** IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 14863-14864 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

TEHAL SINGH AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The SLP (C)...CC Nos. 8902-8903 along with connected matter were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Permission to file SLP (C) No....CC No. 22630 of 2015 is granted.

> Delay is condoned on condition that in the event of enhancement being given to the petitioners, the petitioners shall not be entitled to any statutory benefits during the entire period covered by the delay, either in filing or refiling the special leave petitions.

Issue notice."

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in SLP (C) No. 14863 and three Respondents in SLP (C) No. 14864 of 2016. Show Cause notice has been issued to all the Respondents through Registered A.D. post. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance along with Counter affidavit on behalf of all the Respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 19.10.2016 stating therein that identical matter pertains to same village has already been allowed by this Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 20.01.2015 in SLP (C) Nos. 525, 705, 10432 and 25213 of 2013 and the Copy of order dated 20.01.2015 has already been filed as Annexure P-3 at Page 94 to 98. (Copy of letter is enclosed herewith.)

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this

office report.

Dated this the 26th Day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Advocate Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a